

NO. 15-15257
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN et. al.,
Plaintiffs -Appellees,

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., et. al.,
Defendants -Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Case No. CV 10-899-PHX-JWS
Judge John W. Sedwick

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, PLLC
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
smartin@martinbonnett.com
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

DAN GETMAN
LESLEY TSE
GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
dgetman@getmansweeney.com
ltse@getmansweeney.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
228 W. 137th St.
New York, New York 10030
(212) 234-5953
etudden@prismnet.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs -Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THIS APPEAL
..... 6

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED A TRIAL AND PRE-
TRIAL DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO § 4 OF THE FAA
..... 11

 A. The District Court’s Scheduling Order Is Directed Toward Resolving
 the Proper Issue 11

 B. The District Court Correctly Found that Resolution of the §1 Issue
 Requires Consideration of Evidence Extrinsic to the Agreement
 12

 C. Section 4 of the FAA Provides For Trial Of Section 1 Issue 21

 D. Swift’s Examples Of §1 Issues Decided Without Trial Are Relevant
 24

 E. If the Court’s Scheduling Order Renders Arbitration Moot That Is a
 Function of the FAA Not a Result of The Court’s Scheduling Order
 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 21
<i>Bell v. Atlantic Trucking Co.</i> , 3:09-cv-406-J-32MCR, 2009 WL 4730564 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2009).....	15
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	22, 24
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir.2011),.....	5
<i>C.F. v. Corbett</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 1566, 182 L.Ed.2d 168 (2012)	5
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> , 10 F.Supp. 3d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	24
<i>Caseras v. Tejas de Brazil (Orlando) Corp.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-1001-Orl-37KRS, 2013 WL 5921539 (MD Fla. Nov. 4 2013)	23
<i>Catz v. Chalker</i> , 566 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>CC Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Dassero v. Edwards</i> , 190 F.Supp2d 544 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 494 (7 th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Hardin v. Roadway Package Systems Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Hasbrouk v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1989)	6

In re Van Dusen,
 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Lora v. O’Heaney,
 602 F.3d 106, 112 (2d Cir. 2010).10

Narayan v. EGL Inc.,
 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Swift Transp. Co.,
 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)24

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assn., Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC,
 No. 06-219, 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006)25

Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc., v. All Saints,
 757 F.Supp.2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011).....25

Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.,
 638 F.Supp. 872 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)23

Santiago v. Phoenix Newspapers Inc.,
 794 P.2d 138 (Ariz. 1990) (en banc).....20

Sierra-on-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.,
 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984)9

Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.,
 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999) 7, 23

Straw v. Bowen,
 866 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1989)9

Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 854 P.2d 1134 (Ariz. 1993) (en banc)14

Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.,
 544 Fed. Appx. 724 (9th Cir. 2013) cert. den. ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2819
 (2014)..... *passim*

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 4 *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 16 *passim*

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 4..... 9-11
